The discount rate used to calculate the total pension liability was 5.9% for ERS.  The projection of cash

flows used to determine the discount rate assumes that contributions from plan members will be made at

the current contribution rates and that contributions from employers will be made at statutorily requires

rates, actuarially.  Based upon the assumptions, the Plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be

available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.  Therefore, the long-

term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit

payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to the Discount Rate Assumption

The following presents the IDA’s proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated using the

discount rate of 5.9% for ERS, as well as what the Town’s proportionate share of the net pension liability

would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (4.9% for ERS) or 1

percentage point higher (6.9% for ERS) than the current rate:

   1%   Current   1%

   Decrease  Assumption   Increase

   ERS   (4.9 %)   (5.9 %)   (6.9 %)

  Employer’s proportionate share of

   net pension liability (asset) $ 64,897 $ 22,424 $ (13,042 )

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

The components of the current-year net pension liability (asset) of the employers as of the respective

valuation dates, were as follows:

   ERS – March 31, 2025

   IDA’s   IDA’s

   Pension  Proportionate Share   Allocation as

   Plans Fiduciary   of Plans Fiduciary   Determined

   Net Position   Net Position   by the Plan

  Total pension liability $ 247,600,239,000 $ 323,860  0.0001308 %

  Net position  230,454,512,000   301,436   0.0001308 %

  Net pension liability (asset) $ 17,145,727,000  $ 22,424  0.0001308 %

Fiduciary net position, as a percentage of total pension liability: 93.08%

* * * * * * * * * * * * *

SCHOHARIE COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

SCHEDULE OF IDA'S PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF NET PENSION LIABILITY (ASSET) (UNAUDITED)

Year Ended June 30, 2025
__________

2025
NYSLRS Pension Plan

IDA's proportion of the net pension
liability (asset) 0.0001308%

IDA's proportionate share of the net pension
liability (asset) 22,424$

IDA's covered-employee payroll 97,204

IDA's proportionate share of the net
pension liability (asset) as a percentage
of it covered-employee payroll 23.07%

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage
of total pension liability 93.08%

10 years of historical information will not be available upon implementation.  An additional year of historical information will be added
each year subsequent to the year of implementation until 10 years of historical data is available.